Proceeds from borrowings  -  250,000  447,500

Repayment of borrowings (50,000) (20,103) (135,000)

Net cash from financing activities 430,000  1,119,897  712,500

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents (81,583) 27,821  (23,602)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 111,288  29,705  57,526

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period 29,705  57,526  33,924

4460-10/2987089_1   65

7.5 Historical and Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

The table below details the Historical Statement of Financial Position of MBD, extracted from the reviewed financial statements at
31 December 2021, and the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at that date.

Note Mobile

Business
Devices

Reviewed
31-Dec-21

RTO
adjustments
(including

UUV BS)
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Subsequent
events

31-Dec-21

Pro forma
adjustments

Min
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
Min

Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
adjustments

Max
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
Max

Unaudited
31-Dec-21

 $   $   $   $   $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 7.6.5 33,924  392,061  523,750  3,976,000  4,925,735  4,910,000  5,859,735

Trade and other
receivables

 618,770  16,836   -   -  635,606   -  635,606

Other current assets  126,847   -   -   -  126,847   -  126,847

Total current assets  779,541  408,897  523,750  3,976,000  5,688,188  4,910,000  6,622,188

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  1,486,369   -   -   -  1,486,369   -  1,486,369

Total non-current assets  1,486,369   -   -   -  1,486,369   -  1,486,369

Total assets  2,265,910  408,897  523,750  3,976,000  7,174,557  4,910,000  8,108,557

4460-10/2987089_1   66

Note Mobile

Business
Devices

Reviewed
31-Dec-21

RTO
adjustments
(including

UUV BS)
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Subsequent
events

31-Dec-21

Pro forma
adjustments

Min
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
Min

Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
adjustments

Max
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
Max

Unaudited
31-Dec-21

 $   $   $   $   $   $

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 810,829  81,184   -   -  892,013   -  892,013

Employee benefits  43,697   -   -   -  43,697   -  43,697

Convertible Notes 7.6.6  -   -  500,000  (500,000)  -  (500,000)  -

Total current liabilities  854,526  81,184  500,000  (500,000) 935,710  (500,000) 935,710

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities  411,012   -   -   -  411,012   -  411,012

Employee benefits  27,425   -   -   -  27,425   -  27,425

Total non-current
liabilities

 438,437   -   -   -  438,437   -  438,437

Total liabilities  1,292,963  81,184  500,000  (500,000) 1,374,147  (500,000) 1,374,147

Net assets  972,947  327,713  23,750  4,476,000  5,800,410  5,410,000  6,734,410

Equity

4460-10/2987089_1   67

Note Mobile

Business
Devices

Reviewed
31-Dec-21

RTO
adjustments
(including

UUV BS)
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Subsequent
events

31-Dec-21

Pro forma
adjustments

Min
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
Min

Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
adjustments

Max
Unaudited
31-Dec-21

Pro forma
Max

Unaudited
31-Dec-21

 $   $   $   $   $   $

Share capital 7.6.7 3,940,987  2,388,375  23,750  4,495,789  10,848,901  5,382,730  11,735,842

Reserves 7.6.8  -   -   -  186,000  186,000  232,500  232,500

Retained earnings 7.6.9 (2,968,040) (2,060,662)  -  (205,789) (5,234,491) (205,230) (5,233,932)

Total equity  972,947  327,713  23,750  4,476,000  5,800,410  5,410,000  6,734,410

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position represents the reviewed statement of financial position of
MBD as at 31 December 2021 adjusted for the subsequent events and pro forma transactions outlined in section 7.6.2 below. It
should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information

  68

7.6 Notes to the Financial Information

7.6.1 Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Historical Statement of Financial Position of MBD detailed above has been
extracted without adjustment from the reviewed financial statements of MBD for
the six months ended 31 December 2021.